
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 4 July 2017 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Bryn y Cwm Area Committee 
 

Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at 2.00 pm, 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chair. 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair. 

 
 

3.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

5.   Public Open Forum. 

 
 

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 8 

7.   Presentation by a representative of Gwent Police regarding Hate Crimes 
and Hate Incidents. 

 

 

8.   Update report on progress by Team Abergavenny. 

 
 

9.   Community Governance in Monmouthshire - Bryn y Cwm Pilot. 

 
9 - 14 

10.   Future Work Programme. 

 
15 - 16 

11.   Date and Time of next meeting. 
 

Wednesday 13th September 2017 at 2.00pm. 
 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: M.Groucutt 

R. Harris 
G. Howard 
S. Howarth 
D. Jones 
M. Lane 
S.B. Jones 
S. Jones 
P. Jordan 
J. Pratt 
M. Powell 
T. Thomas 
K. Williams 
S. Woodhouse 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 



 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good access and mobility  

 
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved  

 People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse  

 Families are supported  

 People feel safe  

 
Our County Thrives  

 Business and enterprise 

 People have access to practical and flexible learning  

 People protect and enhance the environment 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber Town Hall Abergavenny on Wednesday, 25th January, 2017 at 

2.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D.L. Edwards (Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: R. Harris, M. Hickman, S. Howarth, D. Jones, 
P. Jordan, M. Powell and J. Prosser 
 
 County Councillor V. Smith attended the meeting by invitation of the 
Chairman. 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Deb Hill-Howells Head of Community Led Delivery 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mr. A. Walker  - Programme Director, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 
Mr. P. Baker  - Public Liaison Officer, Costain 
Mr. T. Thomas  - Abergavenny Town Council and Team Abergavenny 
Mr. N. Tatum  - Abergavenny Town Council and Team Abergavenny 
Mrs. S. Woodhouse - Aber
[...]
r 
beds. 
 

 Nevill Hall Hospital will be more accessible with regard to the provision of elderly 
care. 
 

 When the new SCCC opens there will be more mental health care provision at 
Nevill Hall Hospital. 
 

On behalf of the Area Committee, the Chair thanked the Mr. Walker for providing an 
interesting and informative presentation. 
 

3. Confirmation of minutes  
 

The minutes of the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee meeting dated 12th October 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment: 
 
County Councillor M. Hickman was in attendance. 
 

4. Presentation by representatives of Costain regarding progress in respect of 
the Heads of the Valleys Dualling - Gilwern to Brynmawr  

 

We received a presentation by Phillip Baker, Costain’s Public Liaison Officer, regarding 
the Heads of the Valleys Dualling – Gilwern to Brynmawr. 
 
The Area Committee was provided with a virtual drive through of the proposed works 
and the likely challenges that Costain will face during the coming stages.  Information in 
respect of the forward plan was also provided. 
 
Having received the presentation, the following points were noted: 
 

 Many visitors have come to view the development. 
 

 Costain’s Public Liaison Officer has provided local groups and organisations with 
a presentation regarding progress of the development. 

 

 Costain was taking the lead on community engagement with a view to meeting 
schools and local organisations. 
 

 The road will have a 50mph speed limit. 
 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber Town Hall Abergavenny on Wednesday, 25th January, 2017 at 

2.00 pm 
 

 The development was on target to be completed in the autumn of 2018 and was 
also coming in on budget. 
 

 The Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) at Clydach Gorge will remain. 
 

 Since the commencement of the development Costain has provided 47 
apprenticeships. 
 

On behalf of the Area Committee, the Chairman thanked Costain’s Public Liaison 
Officer for providing an interesting and informative presentation. 
 

5. Public Open Forum  
 

There were no members of the public present wishing to address the Area Committee. 
 

6. Team Abergavenny Progress report and the Five Year Plan  
 

We received an update report by Team Abergavenny on progress made to date, as well 
as an update on the development of the five year plan for North Monmouthshire. In 
doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Team Abergavenny has established a sub group to look into the five year plan.  
The Team would like to include the Whole Place Plan within the five year plan. 
Currently, five themes are being looked at. 

 

 Abergavenny Town Council is obliged by Welsh Government to produce a five 
year plan and Team Abergavenny has been working closely with the Town 
Council regarding this matter. 
 

 In response to a question raised, it was noted that Team Abergavenny was not 
only looking at schemes within the town but also looking at schemes wider afield 
in the Bryn y Cwm Area. 
 

 Of the 90 schemes identified, 17 have received local support for these schemes 
to be progressed. 
 

 Team Abergavenny would like to work more closely with the County Council on 
schemes that are important to the local area. 
 

 There was a need to decide priorities for the year.  However, the Team was open 
to discuss ideas from community councils and other groups, for the future. 
 

 Community council involvement within the Bryn y Cwm area has been 
encouraged but take up has been limited. More volunteers would be beneficial. 
 

 The Town Team identified schemes that were not only beneficial to the town but 
also beneficial to the Bryn y Cwm area, such as improvements to Abergavenny 
Rail Station. 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber Town Hall Abergavenny on Wednesday, 25th January, 2017 at 

2.00 pm 
 

 Jenny Barnes, representing CAIR, raised some issues relating to the five year 
plan and how this might affect CAIR.  The Chair, with representatives of the Area 
Committee, and representatives of the Town Team could meet with Jenny 
Barnes to discuss this matter further. 
 

 It was considered that discussions were being duplicated via Cluster meetings, 
the North Monmouthshire Steering Group and Town Council meetings. A report 
regarding the future of Area Working was being presented to Full Council in 
March 2017 and it was hoped that this report might alleviate this matter. 
 

We resolved: 
 

(i) to receive the report and noted its content; 
 

(ii) that the Chair and the County Council officer leading on the Whole 
Place Plan meet with representatives of the Town Team with a view 
to discussing the Area Committee’s support for the Town Team and 
the Team’s involvement in the development of the Whole Place Plan. 

 
(iii) that the Chair, with representatives of the Area Committee, and 

representatives of the Town Team meet with Jenny Barnes to 
discuss how the five year plan might affect CAIR. 

 
7. Area Capital Grants  

 

The Head of Community Led Delivery informed the Area Committee that there was 
£8000 funding available to spend from the Bryn y Cwm Area Capital Grant.   
 
The following requests for funding had been received: 
 
Friends of Castle Meadows – Request for funding in the sum of £913 
 
To help establish new habitats that have been created by the dredging of the reens and 
ponds. The banks are bare soil and the planting will help stabilise them. 
 
Llanddewi Skirrid Village Hall - Request for funding in the sum of £950 
 
Provision of a portable all weather skittle alley. 
 
Friends of Llanfoist Chapel - Request for funding in the sum of £1000 
 
Interior renovation of Llanfoist Chapel as a multi faith chapel.  
 
Abergavenny Community Trust - Request for funding in the sum of £3290
[...]
d Greece with a view to 
identifying potential ideas to bring back to Abergavenny. The recent visit to 
Belgium will hopefully lead to the development of a trans-national event in 
addition to developments arising via the Agri Urban Project. 
 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber Town Hall Abergavenny on Wednesday, 25th January, 2017 at 

2.00 pm 
 

 Delegates from the 10 countries will be visiting Abergavenny in September 2017 
to attend the Abergavenny Food Festival.  The Team is working with Food 
Festival organisers with a view to establishing a Agri Urban Project food corner.  
 

 The Team is aiming to arrange visits to local farms. 
 

 The Team is establishing an IT package with a view to becoming active via social 
media. 
 

 The notice board in the Market Hall, Abergavenny is being used to inform the 
public of Agri Urban Project activities. 
 

 A catering facility at King Henry VIII School is one of a number of proposals 
being considered by the Agri Urban Project Team. 
 

We thanked County Councillor Prosser for an interesting and informative presentation. 
 

9. Future Work Programme  
 

We resolved to receive and note the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee Work Programme. 
 

10. Next Meeting  
 

The next Bryn y Cwm Area Committee will be held on Wednesday 26th April 2017 at 
2.00pm. The venue for the meeting is to be determined. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

NON-PUBLICATION:  (Insert appropriate non publication paragraph if necessary) 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To present for discussion, the principles of the Bryn Y Cwm (BYC) Area Committee pilot and 

associated measures to determine its success. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee: 

 Notes the findings of the Community Engagement review to date; 

 Notes to take forward the agreement to disband the Programme Board and the 

Community Forum with the Area Committee to be retained as the sole structure; 

 Agrees to act as the Area Cluster representative forum for the BYC Area thus reducing 

any potential for duplication; 

 Agrees that an invitation is extended to include a single representative from each of the 

Community or Town Councils in the proposed pilot area and also an open invitation 

extended to other Area Committees during the pilot phase; 

 Agrees to consider a new name for example Abergavenny and District Area Committee; 

and  

 Considers the proposed indicators and accepts the request to take part in consultation 

exercises to measure the success of the pilot. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

BACKGROUND 

3.1 In October 2015, a review of community governance established the need to understand the 

Authority’s level and type of community engagement and its direct relationship to how local needs 

and solutions are identified, developed and delivered in the context of the role of local decision 

making by Area Committees.   

 

4. REASONS 

4.1 In October 2016, there was a recognition that in light of the Future Generations Act and the 

Authority’s evolving Future Monmouthshire programme, there was a need to extend the review to 

address the following objectives: 

 

• Clarification of the strategic direction required to meet legislative requirements & enable 

asset and place based delivery; 

• Repurposing of the Authority’s Whole Place team; 

• Identification of joint working opportunities internally to enable a streamlined approach; 

• Assessment of new roles in the provision of impartial advice across the county’s five 

strategic settlements; 

• Understand how Section 106 and Area Committee Grants can be used strategically to 

address resource implications for a sustainable, place and asset based approach; and 

• Reconfiguration of the community governance model to preserve the leadership role of 

Members and encourage wider community participation. 

 

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE IN MONMOUTHSHIRE – BRYN Y 

CWM PILOT 

MEETING: BRYN Y CWM AREA COMMITTEE  

DATE:   12th JULY 2017 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All  

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



 

 

4.2 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REVIEW FINDINGS 

With regard to the Community Governance specifically the review has identified the following 

findings: 

 The role of ward Members is key to community participation & engagement, with legislation 

and cluster areas important to the future shape of community governance & Area Committees;  

 The role of Cluster Areas provides the opportunity to involve Community/Town Councils in 

strategic policy & highlight funding opportunities with the opportunity to think spatially as well 

as locally. This provides the conduit for county wide organisations to share thinking and 

support, providing a bridge between Community/Town Councils, Area Committees and the 

Authority’s Senior Leadership Team (SLT); 

 The role of Area Committees provide a clear link between Cluster Areas and Authority 

decision making; with a key opportunity for communities to have a voice and participate in 

local democracy.  This provides a place to receive local plans that respond to community 

need, provide support for joint working solutions, adopt strategic approach to coordinated 

funding and receive community engagement updates; 

 Area committee grants need to work in a more integrated manner, providing a smarter use 

of funding aligned to maximise impact and value; and 

 The developing Community Leadership Academy can provide the resource to upskill 

members as well as community organisations to enable a common approach.  

 

In addition the review also recognises a disconnect between the PSB, the Authority and the local 

community.  This disconnect will need to be addressed and to enable this it is proposed that the 

Authority’s community engagement activities will be repositioned within a more centralised role 

providing specialisist support in strategic PSB areas such as health and well-being issues, 

isolation, ageing well, community cohesion, etc.  and engagement/liaision with Town/Community 

Councils.  Further details will follow.  

4.3 BRYN Y CWM AREA COMMITTEE PILOT 

4.3.1 In March 2017, the Authority were presented with seven options (see Appendix One) which had 

been discussed as part of a cross party member working group to consider the recommendations 

of the 2015 review and decide upon a structure for community governance.  The group were 

asked to follow the following principles when making a decision: 

 Provide a forum for local councillors to engage with residents about local issues; 

 Give local communities a stronger and more direct voice in decision making in their local area; 

 Enable members to have influence over decisions that are specific to their local area; 

 Develop and oversee the delivery of localised plans; 

 Engage with representatives of town and community councils; 

 Harness and channel community energy to deliver improved outcomes for the local area and its 

communities; and 

 Bring together partner agencies to focus on locally specific issues 

4.3.2 In addition, Members also gave consideration to the five principles of the Wellbeing of Future 

Generations Act namely: 

 Integrated; 

 Collaborative; 

 Long term; 

 Involving; and  

 Preventative 

4.3.3 Following a wide ranging debate, members agreed that Option 2 , detailed below, was their 

preferred option with the addition that an invitation could be extended to include a single 

Page 10



representative from each of the Community or Town Councils in the proposed pilot area.  An 

analysis of this option can be seen in the table below. 

4.3.4 Option 2 – Area Committees are retained as the sole structure with an increase in co-

opted members 

Positives  Negatives  

Members are accountable  Scale of meeting (number of committee 
members) 

Transparent co-opting agreement  Can co-opted members vote? 

Clear alignment to constitution  Community representatives could be elected 
(C&T Council), representative or individual – 
how will this be determined? 

Decision making strengthened and 
streamlined 

Breadth of geographical cover 

Single entry point to public  Disparity between the area committees 
effectiveness 

Community voice greater than currently   

 

4.3.5 The decision to pilot the model in Bryn y Cwm is based on the evidence of the review and the 

fact that the Bryn y Cwm area has proven to be the most resilient example of Area working and 

the high level of social capital in the area and developed links to the local town and community 

councils. 

4.4 PROPOSALS TO MEASURE THE SUCCESS OF THE PILOT 

4.4.1 In order to guide the delivery of the pilot and assess its success the following recommendations 

are proposed: 

Governance 

1. The BYC Area Committee notes to take forward the agreement to disband the Programme Board 

and the Community Forum and for the Area Committee to be retained as the sole structure; 

2. The BYC Area Committee agrees to also act as the Area Cluster representative forum for the 

BYC Area thus reducing any potential for duplication; 

3. The Committee agrees an invitation is extended to include a single representative from each of 

the Community or Town Councils in the proposed pilot area and also an open invitation extended 

to other other Area Committees during the pilot phase; 

4. The Committee agrees to consider a new name for example Abergavenny and District Area 

Committee. 

4.4.2 It is proposed that the pilot takes place over a twelve month period starting in July 2017 after 

which its success will be measured using the following proposed indicators:  

 No. of issues raised by the public appearing as an agenda item and the resulting outcomes; 

 No. of recommendations reported to the Authority by a County Councillor on behalf of the 

Committee
[...]
d and defined elected member representation.  

3 members per programme board selected at Monmouthshire County Council AGM 

 

Positives  Negatives  

As above.  Members could feel 

disenfranchised  

Clear conduit to council  As above  

 

Option 7) Community Area Committee as per LG Bill (sections 44 – 46) - only 2 in 

Monmouthshire, one in the north and one in the south. 

 

Positives  Negatives  

Inclusive of Community and 

Town councils  

Only 2 – divided local areas  

 Difficult to manage local issues 

and implementation of plans to 

meet local 

 

Page 14



Bryn y Cwm Area Committee Work Programme 2017/18           Agenda Item  

 

ITEM BACKGROUND DETAIL REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS 

Standard Items: 

 

Team Abergavenny 

 

 

 

To receive an update report on progress to date and an update on the 

five year plan. (Alan Michie / Peter John) 

 

 

12th July 2017  

 

 

New Work 

Programme Items: 

 

Community 

Governance in 

Monmouthashire – 

Bryn y Cwm Pilot 

 

Anti Hate Crime 

 

 

Speeding vehicles in 

the Bryn y Cwm 

Area 

 

Abergavenny Indoor 

Market 

 

Community 

Coordination in the 

Bryn y Cwm Area 

 

Circuit of Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

To present for discussion, the principles of the Bryn Y Cwm Area 

Committee pilot and associated measures to determine its success 

 

 

 

To receive a presentation by PCSO Ruth Moyse raising awareness of 

anti hate crime. 

 

The Gwent Police and Crime Commissioner to address Members. 

 

 

 

To receive a report by Sharon Hutchinson, the Markets and Facities 

Superviser, regarding the indoor market. 

 

To receive an update on progress from Nikki Needle. 

 

 

 

The Bryn y Cwm Area Services Officer to invite representatives from 

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council to a future Area Committee 

meeting to discuss the race track. 

 

 

 

12th July 2017 

 

 

 

 

12th July 2017 (confirmed attendance) 

 

  

13th September 2017 (confirmed attendance) 

 

 

 

TBC 

 

 

TBC 

 

 

 

TBC 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 10



 

P
age 16


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	9 Community Governance in Monmouthshire - Bryn y Cwm Pilot.
	10 Future Work Programme.



Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at

2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor M. Lane (Chair)

County Councillors: M. Groucutt, R. Harris, G. Howard, S. Howarth,
D. Jones, S.B. Jones, S. Jones, P. Jordan, M. Powell, K. Williams
and S. Woodhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Cath Fallon

Debbie McCarty
Rachel Rawlings
Richard Williams

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

PCSO Ruth Moyse
Mr. A. Michie

Mr. P. John

Mr. D. Symcock
Mrs. P. Symcock
Mr. N. Tatam

Mr. C. Woodhouse
Mr. O. Dodd

Mr. G. Thomas
Mr. H. Candler
Mrs. J. Barnes

Mr. D. Haswell

Mr. R. Rogers

APOLOGIES:

Head of Economy and Enterprise
Whole Place Manager

Whole Place Officer

Democratic Services Officer

Gwent Police

Chair of Team Abergavenny

Team Abergavenny

Chair of Abergavenny Town Council
Abergavenny Town Council
Abergavenny Town Council
Abergavenny Town Council

Goytre Fawr Community Council
Llanover Community Council

Clerk, Llanover Community Council
CAIR

County Councillors: J. Pratt and T. Thomas

Claire Marchant — Chief Officer Social Care and Health

1. Election of Chair

We elected County Councillor M. Lane as Chair.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair

We appointed County Councillor S. Woodhouse as Vice-Chair.

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest raised.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at
2.00 pm

4. Public Open Forum

The Chairman invited members of the public present to put questions to the Area
Committee, or to raise issues of concern:

Sprinklers and Cladding - New Schools

A representative of Abergavenny Town Council and Team Abergavenny asked whether
there will be sprinklers located within new schools within the County and also whether
the cladding has been checked and is safe in both new and existing schools.

A representative of the Area Committee responded by stating that all new schools must
be fitted with sprinklers. However, with regard to the question relating to cladding, this
matter would need to be addressed via the Chief Officer for Children and Young People.

It was also noted that the proposed development of the new comprehensive schools in
Chepstow and Abergavenny fell within tranch B of the Welsh Government's 21t
Century Schools Programme, which had yet to be confirmed by Welsh Government.
When the development is confirmed, Monmouthshire County Council will provide 50%
match funding towards the building costs of the schools.

We resolved that the Democratic Services Officer writes to the Chief Officer for
Children and Young People requesting the position regarding the cladding being
used in the construction of new schools in Monmouthshire and whether it has
been tested and passed a safety inspection. Also, whether the cladding for
existing schools been tested.

5. Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee dated 25" January 2017 were
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

6. Presentation by a representative of Gwent Police regarding Hate Crimes and
Hate Incidents

We received a presentation by PCSO Ruth Moyse of Gwent Police regarding hate
crimes and hate incidents. In doing so, the following points were noted:

e Definition of Hate Crime:

- Any incident, which constitutes a criminal offence, perceived by the victim or
any other person, as being motivated by prejudice or hate.

- Any incident, which may or may not constitute a criminal offence, which is
perceived by the victim or any other person, as being motivated by prejudice
or hate.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held

at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at

2.00 pm

The five protected categories are race, religion, disability, sexual orientation and
transgender.

Other types of incidents are ‘mate crime, lifestyle, age and gender.

Actual examples of hate crimes were provided.

The effects of hate crime can lead to the victims experiencing thoughts of
suicide, fear of being targeted again, shock, anxiety, depression, loss of

confidence, difficulty in sleeping, distrust of others and isolation.

The most common motivating factor in hate crimes recorded by the Police was
‘race’, i.e., 73%.

The total number of hate crimes in 2015/16 across the whole of Wales was
2,405. 1693 of these crimes occurred in South East Wales.

There has been a 3% increase in recorded hate crimes across Wales. It is
estimated that 48% of hate crimes are going unreported.

The total number of transgender hate crimes in 2015/16 across the whole of
Wales was 35. 24 of these crimes occurred in South East Wales.

The total number of sexual orientation hate crimes across the whole of Wales
was 372. 241 of these crimes occurred in South East Wales.

The total number of disability hate crimes in 2015/16 across the whole of Wales
was 244. 179 of these crimes occurred in South East Wales.

The total number of religion hate crimes in 2015/16 across the whole of Wales
was 119. 80 of these crimes occurred in South East Wales.

The total number of race hate crimes in 2015/16 across the whole of Wales was
1747. 1245 of these crimes occurred in South East Wales.

Hate crimes may be reported via the Police, True Vision Cymru, Victim Support
and Crime Stoppers.

Having received the presentation, the following points were noted:

There is legislation to deal with issues of malicious communication on line. If
there is a hate element to the crime then the courts can issue enhanced
sentences.

Raising awareness of hate crime is key. Speaking to vulnerable people and
letting them know that reporting hate crime is essential, which includes third party
reporting of hate crimes.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at
2.00 pm

Notices outlining who to contact to report a hate crime could be erected in the
One Stop Shop and on the electronic notice board within Abergavenny town.

e |t was noted that County Councillors dispatch leaflets to local residents and could
therefore incorporate information regarding this matter from Gwent Police into
their leaflets.

e Gwent Police is one of the few police forces that has hate crime support officers.

e Gwent Police will be holding a hate crime event in October 2017 with a view to
taking this event to the four areas of the County. The Cabinet Member with
responsibility for Social Justice and Community Development stated that this
matter falls within her portfolio as a Cabinet Member and would look to work
more closely with Gwent Police regarding hate crime.

On behalf of the Area Committee, the Chair thanked PCSO Ruth Moyse for her
presentation.

We resolved to receive the presentation and noted its content.

7. Update report on progress by Team Abergavenny

We received an update report by Team Abergavenny on progress made to date. In
doing so, the following points were noted:

e The Conservative Member for Llanelly Hill had indicated that he would like to
work with Team Abergavenny regarding the provision of a pedestrian / cycle
bridge at Llanellen.

e The North Monmouthshire Community Plan was in its final stages and would be
published in due course. Community Councils had been consulted on the draft
plan and the comments received from those councils that responded had been
considered.

e Abergavenny Town Council is obliged by Welsh Government to also produce a
five year plan.

e Both plans should sit comfortably alongside each other.

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content.

8. Community Governance in Monmouthshire - Bryn y Cwm Pilot

We received a report outlining the principles of the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee pilot
and associated measures to determine its success.

In March 2017, the Authority was presented with seven options which had been
discussed as part of a cross party member working group to consider the



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held

at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at

2.00 pm

recommendations of the 2015 review and decide upon a structure for community
governance. The group was asked to follow the following principles when making a
decision:

Provide a forum for local councillors to engage with residents about local issues.

Give local communities a stronger and more direct voice in decision making in
their local area.

Enable members to have influence over decisions that are specific to their local
area.

Develop and oversee the delivery of localised plans.
Engage with representatives of town and community councils.

Harness and channel community energy to deliver improved outcomes for the
local area and its communities.

Bring together partner agencies to focus on locally specific issues.

Following a wide ranging debate, Members had agreed that Option 2, detailed below,
had been their preferred option with the addition that an invitation could be extended to
include a single representative from each of the Town and Community Councils in the
proposed pilot area.

Option 2 — Area Committees are retained as the sole structure with an increase in
co-opted members.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

Future Area Committee meetings needed to be located at locations that were
DDA compliant.

More community involvement was being investigated with regard to the spending
of Section 106 Funding and Area Committee Grants.

The new Area Committee Chairs representing the other Area Committees had
shown an interest in attending future Bryn y Cwm Area Committee meetings
during the pilot.

Debate ensued regarding each of the nine Town and Community Councils and
whether each representative should have voting rights during the pilot.

We resolved:

() to note the findings of the Community Engagement review to date;



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held

at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at

2.00 pm

(i) to take forward the agreement to disband the Programme Board and the

Community Forum, with the Area Committee to be retained as the sole
structure;

(i) to act as the Area Cluster representative forum for the Bryn y Cwm Area thus

reducing any potential for duplication;

(iv) that an invitation is extended to include a single representative from each of the

Town and Community Councils in the proposed pilot area and that each
representative will have voting rights during the pilot. Also an open invitation will
be extended to other Area Committees during the pilot phase;

(v) to consider a new name for the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee at the September

2017 meeting;

(vi) to consider the proposed indicators and accept the request to take part in

consultation exercises to measure the success of the pilot.

9. Future Work Programme

We received and noted the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee Work Programme.

We resolved that the following items be added to the work programme:

10.

To receive an update regarding the new pedestrian bridge over the river
Usk at Llanfoist.

To receive an update regarding the development of the Town Hall,
Abergavenny.

To receive an update from Abergavenny Town Team regarding the North
Monmouthshire Community Plan.

To receive an update regarding Active Travel Routes within the Bryn y
Cwm area.

To receive an update from Costain, before the end of the year, regarding
progress in respect of the Heads of the Valleys Dualling Gilwern to
Brynmawr.

Remove from the work programme the item relating to the Circuit of Wales.

Next Meeting

The next meeting Bryn y Cwm Area Committee meeting will be held on Wednesday 13t
September 2017 at 2.00pm.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at
2.00 pm

The time of the meeting was discussed. However, due to Abergavenny Town Council

holding its meeting that evening, it was agreed that the Area Committee would hold its
meeting at 2.00pm, as diarised.

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm.



